
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct-Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2009. 

 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 
5. 09/1509M-Change of Use of Land to Allow the Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin 

Unit Caravans, Land between Back Lane & Macclesfield Road, North Rode, 
Congleton, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs Noad  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/1329M-Single Storey Rear Extension to form Changing Rooms/Canteen, All 

Weather Pitch, Extension/Alteration to Car Parking & Access Alterations & 
Change of Use of Neighbouring Agricultural Field to Football/Rugby Pitches, 
Egerton Youth Club, Mere Heath Lane, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Swift  (Pages 
21 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 09/1069M-Replacement Sales/Storage Building, Chelford Farm Supplies, 

Knutsford Road, Chelford, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Chelford Farm Supplies 
LTD  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 09/1726M-Replacement Dwelling, Holford House, Holford Drive, Mossways Park, 

Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr Flannigan  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, T Jackson, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager) and Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Davenport, W Livesley, J Narraway and D Thompson 

 
38 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared a personal interest in application no 
0909/1509M-Land between Back Lane & Macclesfield Road, North Rode, by 
virtue of the fact that she was a member of the Council for the Protection of Rural 
England which one of the speakers was representing and in accordance with 
Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 

 
39 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
40 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
41 09/1160M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FOODSTORE WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND SERVICING FACILITIES, LAND AT BROOK STREET, 
KNUTSFORD FOR ALDI STORES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



(The Ward Councillor Councillor S Wilkinson, a representative from 
CycleKnutsford, an objector, the Property Director, Aldi Stores Ltd and the 
applicant’s Highways Consultant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to produce and operate a travel plan for the development, which had 
been produced in accordance with local and national standards, guidance and 
best practice and had regard to the nature of the development, the accessibility of 
the site and local transport provision, and the requirement to pay the Highway 
Authority's costs associated with the monitoring and review of the travel plan. 
 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                             

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                              

4. A13EX      -  Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                                                     

5. A22EX      -  Roofing material                                                                                                                                       

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                              

7. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                            

8. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                      

9. A24HA      -  Provision / retention of service facility                                                                              

10. A12HA      -  Closure of access                                                                                                                                           

11. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                                  

12. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                           

13. A05HP      -  Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities                                                       

14. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                             

15. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                 

16. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                         

17. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                 

18. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                         

19. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                                                                         

20. A08MC      -  Lighting details to be approved                                                                                                                         

21. Provision of off site highways works prior to first use of the building                                                                                       

22. Revised Plans Required showing swept path analysis and revised 
configuration of the proposed junction layout of the A537/Brook 
Lane/Hollow Lane junction                                                                                                        

23. Construction of the access prior to the construction of any part of the 
approved development (excluding the access)                                                                                                                  

24. Incorporation of features suitable for roosting bats                                                                                                        

Page 2



25. Development to proceed in strict accordance with the submitted protected 
species survey                                                                                                                                               

26. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan                                                                                                             

27. Submission of an acoustic report                                                                                                                             

28. Phase II Contamination Investigation required    

 

Further to this the the following conditions were also added including a 
request from the Environment Agency that the development be carried out in 
accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) dated 8 July 
2009 and the mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:- 

(1) No pile driving 

(2) A20GR-Opening and delivery times to be within 07.00 – 21.00 
(Monday to Saturday) and 9.00 – 19.00 (Sunday and Bank Holidays) 

 
42 09/1509M-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 

TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE 
& MACCLESFIELD ROAD, NORTH RODE, CONGLETON FOR MR AND 
MRS NOAD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(A representative from Eaton Parish Council, a representative of the Council for 
the Protection of Rural England (CPRE), an objector and the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the visual impact 
of the development from Macclesfield Road and Back Lane, to see the height of 
the mounding and to see one of the caravans from phase 1. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Application No: 09/1509M  

 Location: LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE & MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
NORTH RODE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE 

 Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 
TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS 
 

 For MR & MRS DAVID NOAD 
 

 Registered 26-May-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 387417 366440 
  
Date Report Prepared:  13 July 2009 
Date Report Updated:  30 July 2009 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
Provions of  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of land 
for the stationing of 23 static caravans at Rode Heath Wood, as an extension 
to an approved caravan park, which is currently under construction. 
 
Planning permission was granted at appeal in 2007 for the siting of 32 static 
caravans at Rode Heath Wood.  The proposed development seeks to extend 
the site by adding a further 23 units, resulting in 55 caravans in total.   
 
The application site comprises 1.83 hectares of grassland adjacent to a semi-
natural woodland, located approximately 2 ½ km north of Congleton.  The site 
is roughly rectangular and lies to the between the residential property of 
Novar to the south (the applicant’s residence), and Phase 1 of the approved 
caravan site – “Ladera”.  The A536 Macclesfield Road lies to the east of the 
site, which
[...]
nning Authority                                                                                               

26. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant shall submit 
detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable for use by nesting birds                                                                                      

27. Submision of a revised plan omitting temporary access onto 
Macclesfield Road                                                                                                                                            

28. Implementation of supplementary native woodland planting in area to 
north of existing wood                                                                                                                              

 

 

Page 20



Application No: 09/1329M  

 Location: EGERTON YOUTH CLUB, MERE HEATH LANE, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 6SL 

 Proposal: SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO FORM CHANGING 
ROOMS/CANTEEN, ALL WEATHER PITCH, 
EXTENSION/ALTERATION TO CAR PARKING & ACCESS 
ALTERATIONS & CHANGE OF USE OF NEIGHBOURING 
AGRICULTURAL FIELD TO FOOTBALL/RUGBY PITCHES. 
 

 For MR P SWIFT, EGERTON YOUTH CLUB 
 

 Registered 10-Jun-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 374606 379678 
  
Date Report Prepared: 3 August 2009 
 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
By virtue of the size of the application site, the proposal is defined as a major 
application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached two-storey building with 
surrounding playing fields, front parking area and an adjacent agricultural 
field. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect a single-storey rear 
extension to form changing rooms and extended canteen, construct a floodlit 
all weather pitch, extend and alter the existing parking area at the front of the 
site with alterations to the existing access, and change of use of the adjacent 
agric
[...]
MENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                          

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                        

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                           

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                  

5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                           

6. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

7. A24EX      -  Details of colour - floodlight columns                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

8. A01NC      -  Habitats survey                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

9. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

10. A07HP      -  Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

11. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

12. Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

13. Coach parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

14. Formation of access                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

15. Visibility splays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

16. Short stay cycle parking                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

17. No gates                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

18. Hours of use - lighting                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

 

 
 
 

Page 28



Application No: 09/1069M  

 Location: CHELFORD FARM SUPPLIES, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CHELFORD, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 9AS 

 Proposal: REPLACEMENT SALES/STORAGE BUILDING 
 

 For CHELFORD FARM SUPPLIES LTD 
 

 Registered 19-May-2009 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 381150 374929 
  
Date Report Prepared:  30 July 2009 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is Chelford Farm Supplies.  Established in 1975 the 
business supplies farming, equestrian, shooting and machinery goods. 
 
The application site is situated on Knutsford Road and comprises two main 
buildings, a garage/machinery showroom, sales and bulk storage building to 
the east of the site, and the equestrian building to the west of the site.  There 
is a car park to the north of the site, and an external storage area to the south 
of the site. 
 
The site is situated within a Predominantly Residential Area as defined by the 
Local Plan.     
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought to replace the existing sales/storage building 
(which ranges from single storey to two and a half storey in height) with a new 
purpose built sales and storage building, comprising a machinery showroom, 
workshop and toilets at ground floor level, farm sales and storage at first floor 
level and general storage area at second floor level.   
 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 

• Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Scale and design of the building 

• Impact on the street scene 

• Access, layout of the car park and deliveries  

• Residential amenity 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



The existing bulk storage area 
[...]
olicy DC38 of the 
Local Plan recommends that a distance of 25 metres (front to front) be 
maintained to prevent any overlooking or loss of privacy.  The proposal 
exceeds the minimum requirement by 8.5 metres, and therefore it is not 
considered to raise any significant amenity issues.     
  
Ecology 
 
The Nature Conservation Officer advises that the proposal does not raise any 
ecological issues.   
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 

Page 35



The proposed development is considered to be acceptable.  It is considered 
that there is a genuine business case for a replacement building to meet the 
current needs of the business, particularly to provide additional storage 
floorspace.   
 
Revised plans have been submitted which overcome concerns initially raised 
in respect of the scale and design of the building.  Similarly, revised site layout 
plans have been submitted which overcome concerns raised by the Highways 
engineer in respect of access, parking and deliveries. 
 
The proposal is not considered to raise any significant amenity issues.   
 
On the basis of the above information, a recommendation of approval is 
made, subject to conditions.    
 

Page 36



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045 2009.              #
09/1069M CHELFORD FARM SUPPLIES, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CHELFORD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 9AS

NGR: 381,150m - 374,930m

THE SITE

Page 37



 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                        

2. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                            

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

4. A17MC      -  Decontamination of land                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                                                                                              

6. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

7. A06LP      -  Limitation on use - non food retail only                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

8. Submission of appropriate dust control measures during demolition and 
construction                                                                                                                                                                             

9. No pile driving permitted                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

10. Implementation of one way system                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

11. One way system in car park to be operational prior to first use of the 
new sales building                                                                                                                                                                      

12. Submission of revised plans indicating the one-way system                                                                                                                                                                                                      

13. Security gates at access point 3 shall remain open when Chelford 
Farm Supplies is open for business                                                                                                                                                            

14. Barriers at access points 1 & 2 shall remain open when Chelford Farm 
Supples is open for business                                                                                                                                                              

15. Provision and retention of service facilities                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

16. Provision of 28 parking spaces                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

17. Provision/ Retention of turning facility. 

18. Provision/ Retention of turning facility. 

19. Provision / retention of turning facility                                                                                                                                

20. Access point 4 to be closed from 08.15am daily to prevent deliveries 
from articulated vehicles                                                                                                                                                                 

21. No storage of goods within the parking / turning / servicing areas at any 
time                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 
 
 

Page 38



Application No: 09/1726M  

 Location: HOLFORD HOUSE, HOLFORD DRIVE, MOSSWAYS PARK, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 5PA 

 Proposal: REPLACEMENT DWELLING 
 

 For MR W FLANNIGAN 
 

 Registered 15-Jun-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 382073 381467 
  
Date Report Prepared: 3 August 2009 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been called in to Committee by Cllr Macrae due to concerns which 
have been expressed regarding adopted Green Belt policies, highway safety and 
neighbour amenity. 
  
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site lies within the Green Belt and forms part of an existing residential caravan site. It 
contains an existing two-storey residential property which also contains a site office. Four 
residential caravans are also located within the site. The site is located to the south of 
Eccups Lane. Detached residential properties are located to the north of the site on the 
opposite side of Eccups Lane. The remainder of the caravan site lies to the east of the 
site, with agricultural land located to the west. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is being sought for a replacement dwelling. It is proposed to demolish 
the existing dwelling and to re-locate it to a position adjacent to the entrance to the site. 
This would involve the re-location of two existing residential caravans. Two new vehicular 
access points would be formed off Eccups Lane and would provide access and egress to 
and from the site of the new dwelling. The proposed new dw
[...]
                            

2. R04MS      -  Insufficient information                                                                                                                            

3. R12LP      -  Contrary to Green Belt / Open Countryside policies                                                                                    

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 09/1509M-Change of Use of Land to Allow the Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans, Land between Back Lane & Macclesfield Road, North Rode, Congleton, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs Noad
	6 09/1329M-Single Storey Rear Extension to form Changing Rooms/Canteen, All Weather Pitch, Extension/Alteration to Car Parking & Access Alterations & Change of Use of Neighbouring Agricultural Field to Football/Rugby Pitches, Egerton Youth Club, Mere Heath Lane, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Swift
	7 09/1069M-Replacement Sales/Storage Building, Chelford Farm Supplies, Knutsford Road, Chelford, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Chelford Farm Supplies LTD
	8 09/1726M-Replacement Dwelling, Holford House, Holford Drive, Mossways Park, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr Flannigan



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor R West (Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, H Davenport, E Gillland, T Jackson,
W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and
C Tomlinson

OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control
Manager) and Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer)

Apologies

Councillors M Hardy and G Barton

43 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION

Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in application 09/1509M-
Change of Use of Land to allow the Siting of 23 Timber Clad Twin Unit Caravans
by virtue of the fact that he was Vice Chairman of North Rode Parish Council and
had attended a meeting of Eaton Parish Council where the application had been
discussed but he had not participated in the debate nor had he formulated any
views and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting
during consideration of the application.

Councillors Miss C M Andrew and Mrs E N Gilliland requested that it be noted
that in respect of the same application whilst they did attend meetings of Eaton
Parish Council they had not attended any where the application had been
considered.

Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
application 09/1069M-Replacement Sales/Storage Building by virtue of the fact
that he had a business relationship with the applicant and in accordance with the
Code of Conduct he left the meeting prior to consideration of the application.

Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared a personal interest in the same application by
virtue of the fact that she was a customer of Chelford Farm Supplies and in
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during
consideration of the application.

44 MINUTES



45

46

47

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
PUBLIC SPEAKING
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

09/1509M-CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO ALLOW THE SITING OF 23
TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE
& MACCLESFIELD ROAD, NORTH RODE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE
FOR MR & MRS NOAD

(During consideration of the application Councillor D A Neilson arrived to the
meeting).

Consideration was given to the above application.

(The Ward Councillors M Asquith and Mrs H M Gaddum, Parish Councillor J
Rowbotham from Eaton Parish Council, an objector and the applicant attended
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. Harm to the appearance of the area, inadequate landscaping (in the short
term), contrary to the advice of PPS7 and Local Plan policies.

(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval).

(Councillor Mrs E N Gilliland left the meeting and did not return).

09/1329M-SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO FORM CHANGING
ROOMS/CANTEEN, ALL WEATHER PITCH, EXTENSION/ALTERATION
TO CAR PARKING & ACCESS ALTERATIONS & CHANGE OF USE OF
NEIGHBOURING AGRICULTURAL FIELD TO FOOTBALL/RUGBY
PITCHES, EGERTON YOUTH CLUB, MERE HEATH LANE,
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR SWIFT

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. AO3FP - Commencement of development (3 years)
2. AO1AP - Development in accord with approved plans
3. AOBEX - Materials as application

4. AO1LS - Landscaping - submission of details



5. AO4LS - Landscaping (implementation)

6. AO4HP - Provision of cycle parking

7. A24EX - Details of colour - floodlight columns

8. AOINC - Habitats survey

9. A30HA - Protection of highway from mud and debris
10. AO7THP - Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas

11. AO1TR - Tree retention
12. Provision of car parking
13. Coach parking

14. Formation of access

15. Visibility splays

16. Short stay cycle parking
17. No gates

18. Hours of use - lighting

48 09/1069M-REPLACEMENT SALES/STORAGE BUILDING, CHELFORD
FARM SUPPLIES, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CHELFORD, MACCLESFIELD,
CHESHIRE FOR CHELFORD FARM SUPPLIES LTD

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. AO3FP - Commencement of development (3 years)

2. AO4AP - Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)

3. AOBEX - Materials as application

4. A1T7MC - Decontamination of land

5. A22GR - Protection from noise during construction (hours of
construction)

6. A12LS - Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment

7. AO6LP - Limitation on use - non food retail only

Submission of appropriate dust control measures during demolition and
construction

9. No pile driving permitted
10. Implementation of one way system

11. One way system in car park to be operational prior to first use of the new
sales building

12. Submission of revised plans indicating the one-way system

13. Security gates at access point 3 shall remain open when Chelford Farm
Supplies is open for business



14. Barriers at access points 1 & 2 shall remain open when Chelford Farm
Supples is open for business

15. Provision and retention of service facilities
16. Provision of 28 parking spaces

17. Provision/ Retention of turning facility.

18. Provision/ Retention of turning facility.

19. Provision / retention of turning facility

20. Access point 4 to be closed from 08.15am daily to prevent deliveries from
articulated vehicles

21. No storage of goods within the parking / turning / servicing areas at any
time

49 09/1726M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING, HOLFORD HOUSE, HOLFORD
DRIVE, MOSSWAYS PARK, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR
FLANNIGAN

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm

Councillor R West (Chairman)



